Ruie 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Tristar Broadcasting Limited 02729873
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 248 of 2014
Companes Court
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and David J Dunckley Nicholas S Wood
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s} 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Londaon London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
administrators of the above company atiach a progress report for the pernod
From L To
{b) Insert date (b) 13 July 2014 / (b) 16 Ifiecember 2014
f
/
Signed K /\ / \_/\-/\
Joint Administrator
Dated 6 January 2015
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Dawvid J Dunckley
informatlon in the box opposite but i Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House {o 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1 a quetry on the London
form EC2P 2YU
020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

AN -

14/01/2015 #248 ©
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Y
L

N

I
i

f

12

13

o GrantThornton

Our Ref DJD/ZLC/KLM/EZL 302266/ :
Your Ref |

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgamisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
er
17 December 2014 Marichester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6360
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk
Sunrise Radio Limited, Kismat Radio Limited,
London Media Company Limited, Time FM 107.5 Limited and
Tristar Broadcasting Limited (the Group) - All in Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 252, 251, 250, 249, 248 of 2014
Introduction
Following my appomntment as jomnt admrnstrator of the Group with Nicholas Wood by a
qualifying floaung charge holder, Allied Trish Bank {GB) (the Bank) on 13 January 2014,
[ now report on the progress of the admimistranons to 16 December 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, Forms 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
period from 13 July 2014 to 16 December 2014 and also for the whole admumstrations to
date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneraton charged by the jont admunistrators 1n the
period 13 July 2014 to 16 December 2014 2nd a statement of expenses incurred 1n the
period

* Appendix C, an analysts of my ume costs as required by Statement of Tnsolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal information from the adminustrator {(Rule 2 484)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admumstrators' remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as
mnsolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartersd Accountants

Grant Thomten UK LLP 15 a fmied fizhility partnership regrstered m England and Wales No OC307742 Registered offics Grant Thomiton Housa Malion Street, Euston Squara London NW1 2EP

A list of members 1s avafiable from our registerad office Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 authonsed and regutated by thi Financial Conduct Authorty

Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 a member £rm of Grant Thamion Intemabonal Lid {GTIL) GTHL and the member firms are nat a worldwida parnership Services are delivered by the member firms GTIL and
s member krms are not agents of and do not obigate one another and are not lable for one another's acts o omissions A fist of personael parmittad by Grant Thomiton to accept 2ppomitments as
nsolvency practmeners and of thair respective authonsing bodies may ba inspacted at the above addresy  Please s80 www grant thomion.co 1k for further datails



32

41

42

43

44

45

46

Statutory information
The Group's statutory details are as follows |

Registered number

Sunnse Radio Limnited 02337575
Kismat Radio Lumited 05318991
London Media Company Limnited 04973107
Time FM 107 5 Limited 032066617
Trstar Broadeasting Lumited 02729873
Regstered office Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman

Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses
Pre-admunstration costs unpaid at the date of the appomntments of the adminustrators may be
approved under Rule 2 67A to rank as expenses of the admuinistrations

As prospective admirustrators, we incurred time costs of £5,850 pror 1o our appointment in
relation to the Group entering admimstrauon  These time costs were incurred mn
communicating with solicitors on the formalities of the appointment process, information
gathering and planning immediately prior to the appointments

Progress Report

Assets

Sale of business

As previously reported, a sale of the Groups broadcasung licenses, equtpment, contracts,
mitellectual property and stock completed on 4 February 2014 for a total consideration of
£2 million plus VAT

All funds have been received in relation to the above and are detailed in the receipts and
payments accounts at Appendix A

Debtors

As previously reported, due to the Group's back office function being based 1n India, 1t has
been difficult to obtain mnformaton regarding the Group's debtor ledger I obtained lirmited
informaton regarding the outstanding debtors from the Group's accounting system and
subsequently wrote to all outstanding debtors

'The sum of ¢/£11,000 has been recetved from debtors to date
No further debtor realisations are anticipated

Investigations

The admurustrators continue thetr investigations mto the Group's affairs prior to the
appowntment and are also providing assistance to the Trustees in Bankruptey of the Group's
former director At this stage, 1t 1s not known whether our investgations will lead to
addiuonal realisatnons for the insolvent estates




47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

52

62

Sale of Shares
Sunnse Radio Limuted owned 37,500 shares in Bradford City Radio Lumted

A sale of the shares completed 1 the period for a total of £11,500

Liabilities

Secured Creditor

The Bank hold a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Group and was owed
£3 97 mullion at the date of my appomument

Distributions totalling £1 5 millron have been made to the Bank to date

Preferential Creditors
Claimns for unpaid arrears of wages and holiday pay are esumated at ¢£70,000

Tt 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient floating charge realisauons, after the deduction of
costs, to enable a distnnbution to this class of creditor

Unsecured Creditors
The directors' statement of affairs estmated unsecured claims totalled £1,942,047 across the
Group

There are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to this class of creditor

Extension of the administrations
The admunistrations are due to expire on 13 January 2015 All outstanding matters will not be
resolved by this ume and 1t 15 therefore my mntention to seek the approval of the Bank as

secured creditor to extend the administrattons for a period of six months 1 accordance with
paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The extensions are to allow sufficient tme for the admiustrators to complete all tax matters
for the Group and to finahse the mvestgations

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

My fee for acting as joint admumstrator have been fixed by the Bank as secured creditor

You will note from the SIP 9 rables attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date across
the Group total £314,345 and from the receipts and payments account attached at

Appendix A that no fee has been drawn, albeit the secured creditor has provided therr
consent to draw fees 1n the sum of £275,000 Time costs of £28,597 incurted n the pertod
but not drawn as remuneraton to date are disclosed in Appendix B In addition, expenses to
take 11 due course are set out 1n Appendix B

Background mformation regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees') Alternatvely, [ wall supply thus informauton by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 munute unuts




Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
TLT LLP has been paid £5,308 1n relation to 1ts assistance with selling the shares held 1n
Bradford City Radio Lumuted and various other matters

Contact
If you have any quernies please contact Matthew Drnkwater on 0161 953 6386

Yours faithfully
fog and on behalf of the Group

David Dunckley
Joint Ad

The affairs, business and property of the Gioup are being managed by David Dunckley and
Nicholas Woed, appointed as joint administrators on 13 January 2014

Enc



Sunrise Radio Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 January 2014 to 16 December 2014

Receipts

Funding contnbution for trading

Licences

Intellectual Property

Bank Interest
Sale of Shares

Fixtures & Fittings

Stock
Book Debts
Contracts

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Fixed Charge VAT on Sales

Vat on Sales

Payments
Purchases (1)

Transmission services

Heat & Light
Insurance

Professional Fees
Hire of Equipment

Contractors
PAYE/NI
Net Wages
Legal Fees

Chargeholder (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Professional Fees
Statutory Adverusing

Rates
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases
HMRC - VAT recetved/paid
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/paid

Appendix A

From From
13/01/2014 13/07 /2014
to to
12/07/2014 16/12/2014 Total
£ £ £
75,746 67 000 75,746 67
969,996 00 000 969,996 00
100 000 100
000 420 420
000 11,500 00 11,500 00
100 000 100
100 000 100
2,446 08 000 2,446 08
100 000 100
567 M1 144 04 711 45
194,000 00 000 194,000 00
15,149 33 000 15,149 33
1,257,909.49 11,648.24 1,269,557.73
4,650 54 000 4,650 54
15,356 78 000 15,356 78
2,045 86 000 2,045 86
424 00 000 42400
17,119 19 000 17,11919
3,781 18 000 3,781 18
16,988 18 418 50 17,406 68
10,500 29 000 10,500 29
17,481 68 000 17,481 68
6,781 30 5,308 00 12,089 30
750,000 00 000 750,000 060
37,445 75 000 37,445 75
550 00 000 550 00
223 20 000 22320
2,382 36 000 2,382 36
30 35 000 3035
14,822 77 000 14,82277
1,356 26 1,061 60 2,417 86
4,184 76 (3,858 20) 32656
194,000 00 (1,356 20) 192,643 74




Page 20f 2

Sunrise Radio Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 January 2014 to 16 December 2014

Appendix A

From From

13/01/2014 13/07 /2014

Statement to to
of Affairs 12/07/2014 16/12/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
1,100,124.45 1,573.64 1,101,698.09
Net Receipts/(Payments) 157,785.04 10,074.60 167,859.64

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 27 10 14 000 5,134 60 5,134 60
Floating Current Account NIb 27 10 14 157,265 35 493997 162,205 32
Barclays Account NIB 21 10 14 519 69 003 51972
157,785.04 10,074.60 167,859.64

IPS 5QL Ver 201601

16 December 2014 10 5%



Kismat Radio Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 January 2014 to 16 December 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Recelpts

Licenses

Intellectual Property
Fixtures & Fittings

Stock

Book Debts

Debtor Contributions
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Fxd Ch VAT on Sales
HMRC - VAT received/pad

Payments

Purchases (1)

Chargeholder (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Vat on Purchases

HMRC - Fxd VAT recewved/paid

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account NIB - 27 10 14

Appendix A

From From
13/01/2014 13/07/2014
to to
12/07/2014 16/12/2014 Total
L £ £
969,996 00 000 969,996 00
100 000 100
100 000 100
100 000 100
55350 000 5550
100 000 100
55 42 18296 238 38
194,000 00 000 194,000 00
3,735 45 000 3,73545
1,167,846.37 182.96 1,168,029.33
57500 000 57500
750,000 00 000 750,000 00
18,704 75 000 18,70475
3,735 45 000 3,73545
194,000 00 000 194.000 00
967,015.20 0.00 967,015.20
200,831.17 182,96 201,014.13
200,831 17 18296 201,014 13
200,831.17 182.96 201,014.13




Note

London Media Company Limited - 1 administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 January 2014 to 16 December 2014

Appendix A

From From
13/01/2014 13/07/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 12/07/2014 16/12/2014 Total
A L £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 0.00
Payments
0.00 0.00 0.00
Net Receipts /(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00 0.00 0.00




Time FM 107.5 Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 January 2014 to 16 December 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Ticenses

Intellectual Property
Fixtures & Fittings

Stock

Book Debts

Debtor Contrnibutions

Fxd Ch VAT on Sales
HMRC - VAT received/patd

Payments

Professional Fees

Vat on Purchases

HMRC - Fxd VAT recetved/pad

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

13/01/2014 13/07 /2014

o to
12/07/2014 16/12/2014 Total
£ £ £
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
100 000 100
9,997 00 000 9,997 00
100 000 1060
3,754 12 24000 3,994 12
100 000 100
7,000 00 000 7,000 00
000 22000 22000
45,754.12 460.00 46,214.12
1,100 00 000 1,100 00
220 00 000 22000
7,000 00 000 7,000 00
8,320.00 0.00 8,320.00
37,434.12 460.00 37,894.12
37,434 12 460 00 37,894 12
37,434.12 460.00 37,894.12




Tristar Broadcasting Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 January 2014 to 16 December 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Licenses

Intellectual Property
Fixtures & Fitungs

Stock

Book Debts

Debtor Contributions

Fxd Ch VAT on Sales
HMRC - VAT recetved/pad

Payments

Rates

Professional Fees

Vat on Purchases

HMRC - Fxd VAT recetved/paid

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

13/01/2014 13/07/2014

to to
12/07/2014 16/12 /2014 Total
L £ £
24,996 00 000 24,996 00
100 000 100
100 000 100
100 000 100
4,435 27 000 4,435 27
100 000 100
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
000 70 00 7000
34,435.27 70.00 34,505.27
273 68 000 27368
35000 000 35000
7000 000 70 00
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
5,693.68 0.00 5,693.68
28,741.59 70.00 28,811.59
28,741 59 7000 28,811 59
28,741.59 70.00 28,811.59




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Trading expenses
Jomnt administrators' fees
Time costs
Expenses
Trading
Professional fees
C Dugatal

Stephen Ferguson
MSP Secretaries
RCS UK Timited
Legal fees

TLT LLP

Insurance

JLT

Charged /incurred
in pernod
13/07/2014 to
16/12 /2014

£

28,597

n

5,308

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 16/12 /2014

314,345

579

2,000
3,150
284

963

68,240

424

Of which paid
to 16/12/2014

2,000
3,150
284

963

68,240

424




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements m accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers

and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

01/07/13

£

Partners up to 600

Managers up to 455

Admurustrators up to 320

Assistants and support staff 220

up to

Disbursements

From
01/07/14
£

615

470

330

230

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary




60 SI ¥10Z/C1fZ0 Uo pajuLg

€1 Z8E
89 GEZ

95 9gg
¥l 9EE

5o 262

45 09y

ey
Apy Bay

T

|Z9 OV6'I¥E |EL £EO

ogsz  |ze0f

v69°04 sooie

5 509'8) SE 65

_

5520001 |zees

16 60E'8Z1 {6S BLE

sz SIS0z |2 0EL
9l6't GeZL
Gty Gl 8¢
sepz't  |ses
G2 686 _N 9
GGPe'LL *m@ S
1
B e

JORASUIWPY

uoyoy wei @ |

3 : (aw1y) ayep 03 pajnq Sa34 (Lol

16 ¥S9°001 | 8P ZTZ 9y 80Z'06 |1 0T 295°0¢ St 0S fegol

9 482G 131! Sujpes)

81988y

£01'61 G905 SEL'LS sz Ik Jo uojiesyeay

801’9 S6 61 6E°0L _n 9z 052 s21 suopeBpsany

_ pojiad snjejH

€568'pl ¢S 6b €ei'L _0 Z £10)1pRID

Bujuue|y pue

10 102'68 |68 E8 ¥ 1S¥'LZ |6 69 Zig'ee (%14 uojjensiujwpy

3 s 3 sy 3 sam “

aAlnIexy 1aBeuey saupey psEpuTlg
TOISI5A, pale1dg Te1ap - UDEIaA Jodxg

vL0Z/ZLED O PLOZ/AQ/EL poued uanoesuel)

SISATVNY 1500 JWLL 6 dIS - 99ZZOZOES - uonensuwpy ux - piviid SPEVadiies




61 Gl ¥LOZ/Z1/20 U pajuild

€l 862
c6¢

PE 962
L1 1p2

66 262

A

ey
Ay Bay

uojuioy ey @

7 : (2wL) 93ep 03 pajjiq 5994 [@a0L

Gy ep0'8l |26 69 1857 SL 2 SrEL6'sl |coer 20t'L 6E 05k 14 ejoL
lsgsg't  |co sgsaL  [eo Buipesl
| 81085y
|8L£°¢ R4 86Z'L vy 08 G2 Jo vopesijeay
_m £E8 1 ri PA Sre S ary'L G6 % suopefiseaul
| pouad snymH
_mw 9€£0'2 569 G2 €T j+1 4 £L0¢ 89 S104poI]
! Bujuuerd pue
|z zisot [4cR a4 SLOvL'Z SS vl Sy £ZE'L FA%:TA gze's GOE 051 5z vopensIUIWRY
|
_u 8IH 3 SIH 3 sIy 3 84 3 SJH
[LLTR lojesysijupy aApnaaxg JoBeuep touped piepuels
UQISIaA 121ap - UOISIaA Jodxg PIepuUe]s - UCISIaA LoaxXd

vLOT/Z1/20 OV ¥LOZ/L0/EL Pousd uonoesuell

SISATYNY 150D JWLL 6 dIS - PSS00Z0EM - Uonensiuwpy ur - pSRLERT SIFRY 108,




b2 51 $102/21/20 U pajuld

uOJUIOY | JUeIS) o

7 : (wLL) 23ep 03 Pajiiq 5334 [EA0L

€€ reZ L 106k} _Nu :14 S1 156'L _v £ 56 125°8 _n.n 6z ez’ _mv € 0S5t 52 (LT

567 fecz _m _ 9ez g _ Bujpesl

| S)assYy

9. 98¢ 'S ES0'L G5 E GElE £te 08 52 jo uones|eay,

B 2re '429 _... 9 188 Sve oz’ _mN 14 _ _ suopeBnsanug

_ _ _ _ pojsed sme|H

ST 962 1659k _m S 659't 9 _ SOy |paa)

! Bujuue|4 pue

EoEve 12 2EEL 1 0E S 046t S6 01 Syeov'y |26 arL'l ZE st 14 uopeysIUIWpY

oy i

ApH By (3 SIH 3 SIH 3 S4H 3 saH 3 S14

1ejoL IQenSiuIpy aAnI9xy 1abeuey Jauped plepuelg

VITIIETY [IE}ap - UGISIaA JodXg UB)S - UDISI9A podX]

vL0Z/ZLE0 OV pL0Z/L0/EL  pouad uonoesuel)

SISATYNV 1502 3WLL 6 dIS - 8Z800Z0€1 - 1enstuwpy up - panwir Aued RIS UHSRYuIBISH



€T S vIOZ/ZLIZ0 Lo pajuly

LE POT
S6¢

¥ L62
86 vre

£0 882

6G 8y

oyey
AlJH Bay

ITO0L'ET  |1968

lgziz'z G

acz'y SZ ¥l

8:9'L _mm 9

|

'S ¥68 T _mc 0k

|
156 289'Z1 |20 1S

'3 SIH

l2yel

uojuioy] Jueic) @

7 : (awl) ep 0} pjiq 5334 [e30L

SZ 906'C } 61 56 L5612k 19 8L0'} T—. € 0S4 14 4 el
gzize Si — Bujpel]

s]assy

a5tk ¢ 143 og sZ J0 uopes)eay,

6.E v 662'L Sy v suopedpsaau|
_ popad snjely

gz &8 S5 S 608'2 S6 b 81071P3ID
Bujuue|d pue

Zrv'e SL 91 G6 2606 §2llE 866 62 05! 14 uofensWpY
|

3 S1H 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 8JH
JOJRASINWpY EINULEVE] sabeuey Jauped H paepuzlg
UGIEISA palieiad BT3P - UOIZISA 1oUXg

¥LOZ/ZL/Z0 O #10Z/L0/EL Pouad uonoesues)

SISATYNV 1503 JWLL 6 dIS - £5600Z0EL - uonensiuwpy ui - padily §'28 Pl 3187



¥Z G1 ¥102/Z1/20 uo pejuud

s0esz  seivier |zaws

S6¢ SSPP'L _m ¥

£6 662 G 166t _mh 9

9692 ‘Seegt  |eg s

_

L vee GLBEL'E _mw oL

SZ0¥Z LSLE'08 T.h [44

oley i
Auy Bay '3 $IH

lejoL

UOJUIOY | Juels) @

7 : (L) 23ep 03 pajjiq 5394 |E30L

5659' —mv 1l Sy rO0'sl |20 ES 801 _mr € _ _ 12101
SGrb'l 6% _ Bujpes)

8955y

AL 59 08 52 jo uonesyeay

71 re S S0S'L SLS _ suopebjisaay|
_ pouad smely

seez s ssie  |so _ sioypasn
Bujuue|4 pue

GC 4822 |6¢¥l S¥ 020'2 L6 %2 866 62 uogensjujuipy
3 81H 3 SIH 3 _a._: 3  S1H _
Jojensuiwpy aannaaxy JoBeuey Jpuped piepuelg

PLOZ/ZL/Z0 O ¥LOZ/L0MEL  pouad uonoesuel|

SISATYNV 1503 IWLL 6 dIS - 8S600Z0EL - 1eastuwpy ug - paywry STAEESHEIRY J638(




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

@

)

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of recerpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creduors {including the creditor in quesuon), or

(b)  with the perrmussion of the court upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the administrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admumstraton costs) set out i a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {(dc), the adminstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunistrator complies wath thus paragraph by esther -
(@)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumstrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the mnformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mnformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
adminsstration or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against
any person, or
{(w) the admunustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of
the informaton,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a}  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, ot

()  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court dunks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

@

(1)

(1B)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (inclhuding that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

{b)  the basts fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

patragraph (b), mappropriate

The apphication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recerpt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneratuon or the incurring of the expenses tn question
("the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the applicaton
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not disrrussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the apphicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

Lf the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entttled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admimstration

(e)  an order that the adminstrator or the admunsstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1 respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration



